

05.08.2025

Present: Ld Counsel for plaintiff.  
Ld Counsel for defendant.

Nether the replication nor the reply to the application U/o VII Rule 11 CPC has been filed by the plaintiff despite repeated opportunities. Even the cost imposed vide order dt 13.05.2025 has not been paid.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that he would not be filing any reply to the application U/o VII Rule 11 CPC and would straightway address arguments.

Ld counsel for the defendant seeks some time to argue the present matter.

List for arguments on **15.09.2025**.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/05.08.2025.